Consenting to Land being taken for the Purposes of a State Forest | in Block I, Waitemata Survey District, and Block IV, Kumeu Survey District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 5th day of March, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL,

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominon, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of a State forest.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land permitted to be taken :-

R. P. Being 1 3 Allotment 68, Parish of Ararimu; coloured 123purple.

Block I, Waitemata Survey District. 100 1 10 Parts Allotments 53 and 66, Parish of Pare-

arts Anotments 55 and 66, Parish of Pare moremo; coloured red.
Blocks IV, Kumeu, and I, Waitemata
Survey Districts.
(Auckland R.D.) (S.O. 24485.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 71009, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 54/490.)

Consent to exercise by Chief Judge of Power of Amendment.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 5th day of March, 1928.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

Notice Lond Access to section seven of the Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims V Native Land Amendment and Neuve Land Charms Adjustment Act, 1922, it is enacted that in all cases where an order is dated more than five years previously to the receipt of the application, the Chief Judge of the Native Land Court shall first obtain the consent of the Governor-General in Council before making any order thereunder : And whereas application has been made under the said section to amend an order of the Native Land Court dated

section to amend an order of the Native Land Court dated the seventh day of September, one thousand eight hundred

the seventh day of September, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight, appointing successors to the interests of Mereana Takaro (deceased) in Rotokautuku 5D Block: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Chief Judge exercising with regard to the said recited order of the seventh day of September, one thousand eight hundred and minety sight all ord every one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight, all and every the jurisdiction granted to him by the said section seven, and to the making of any such order thereunder as may seem necessary or expedient.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consent to exercise by Chief Judge of Power of Amendment.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 5th day of March, 1928.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIE FRANCIS BELL, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by subsection eight of section seven of the W Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, 1922, it is enacted that in all cases where an order is dated more than five years previously to the

receipt of the application, the Chief Judge of the Native Land Court shall first obtain the consent of the Governor-General in Council before making any order thereunder: And whereas application has been made under the said

And whereas application has been made under the said section to amend orders of the Native Land Court dated the fifteenth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and eight, and the twenty-second day of February, one thousand nine hundred and eight, appointing successors to the interests of Pita te Ori (deceased) in Matahina A 1D, and Matahina 4 2 Black merecticals

A 3 Blocks, respectively. Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Chief Judge exercising with regard to the said recited orders of the fifteenth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and eight, and the twenty-second day of February, one thousand nine hundred and eight, all and every the jurisdiction granted to him by the said section seven, and to the making of any such orders thereunder as may seem necessary or expedient.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consent to exercise by Chief Judge of Power of Amendment.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 5th day of March, 1928.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

 $\mathcal{N}^{\text{HEREAS}}$ by subsection eight of section seven of the W Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, 1922, it is enacted that in all cases where an order is dated more than five years previously to the receipt of the application, the Chief Judge of the Native Land Court shall first obtain the consent of the Governor-General in Council before making any order thereunder: And whereas application has been made under the said

And whereas application has been made under the said section to amend an order of the Native Land Court dated the eighth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven, appointing successors to the interests of Epiniha or Piniha Tamatama (deceased) in Rotokautuku No. 1 Block : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Chief Judge exercising with regard to the said recited order of the eighth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven, all and every the jurisdiction granted to him by the said section seven. and to jurisdiction granted to him by the said section seven, and to the making of any such order thereunder as may seem necessary or expedient.

C. A. JEFFERY,

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Directing the Sale of I and in Block XV, Pakawau Survey District, under the Public Works Act, 1908.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 5th day of March, 1928.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, P.C., PRESIDING I. COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the public work for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land directed to be sold : 37.5 perches.

"Takaka" (Aorere).

Situated in Block XV, Pakawau Survey District. (S.O. 33/67.)

In the Nelson Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 71284, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

(P.W. 22/226.)

C. A. JEFFERY,

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.